

No. 20-772

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WATERFRONT COMM'N OF NEW YORK HARBOR,  
PETITIONER,

v.

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL

*Attorney General*

*State of New Jersey*

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*

*State Solicitor*

JEAN P. REILLY

*Assistant Attorney General*

JAMIE M. ZUG

KRISTINA L. MILES

*Deputy Attorneys General*

25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625

(609) 292-4925

jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

LEON J. SOKOL\*

STEVEN SIEGEL

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP

433 Hackensack Avenue

Hackensack, NJ 07601

lsokol@cullenllp.com

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

*New Jersey Senate, Senate*

*President Stephen M.*

*Sweeney, New Jersey Gen-*

*eral Assembly and Assem-*

*bly Speaker Craig J.*

*Coughlin*

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Governor Murphy*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Alleged Circuit Split Is Illusory.....	8
II. This Case Does Not Otherwise Warrant Certiorari.....	14
A. Petitioner Overstates The Consequences Of The Decision Below.....	14
B. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle In Which To Review The Question Presented .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010) .....	16
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887) .....	20, 23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak &amp; Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	15, 16
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	16
<i>Del. River Joint Bridge Comm. v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (CA3 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) .....	2
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (CA8 2001) .....	9
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (CA8 2004) .....	9
<i>Entergy Arkansas v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (CA8 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886).....	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> . 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water District v.</i> <i>Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (CA10 2008).....	11-14
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	25
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Other Authorities**

Inspector General, <i>Investigation of the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> (Aug. 2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ydxvbk3m">https://tinyurl.com/ydxvbk3m</a> .....	3
N.J. State Ethics Comm'n, <i>Request for Advisory Opinion: Commissioner Murphy</i> ("SEC Op.") (Oct. 19, 2020), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yap7lxun">https://tinyurl.com/yap7lxun</a> .....	25
